Group EBITDA before associates1

Exchange 172.5 159.1 8.4 8.4

International (37.8) (40.6) 6.9 12.1

Digital Solutions (0.3) (7.0) 95.7 95.7

Group EBITDA before associates 134.4 111.5 20.5 23.2

Group EBITDA before associates margin 34.1% 32.8% 1.3ppt 3.9ppt

Share of losses from associates (1.4) (1.8) 22.2 22.2

Group EBITDA 133.0 109.7 21.2 24.0

Net profit after tax 2.1 4.7 (54.6) 28.0

Core financial operating results
Strong revenue growth outstripping cost growth

10

PF Var2 (%) Group Revenue ($m)

279.8

281.7

340.1

393.6

FY22

FY23

FY24

FY25

112.3

149.9

178.3

192.5

FY22

FY23

FY24

FY25

133.0

97.0

111.5

134.4

FY22

FY23

FY24

FY25

Group Operating Expenses ($m)

Group EBITDA before associates ($m)

1 Financial results from core operations; represent reported results adjusted for significant non-recurring items, detailed on page 11. Non-IFRS measure.
2 PF Variance refers to pro forma, which assumes Smoove was owned for all FY24.

FY25

FY25 Reconciliation to Statutory Results
NPAT impacted by previously announced non-operating items

11

A$m Core Significant
items Statutory

Group Revenue 393.6 393.6

Cost of Sales (66.7) (66.7)

Gross Margin 326.9 326.9

Total Expenses (192.5) (66.3) (258.8)

EBITDA before associates 134.4 (66.3) 68.1

Share of losses from associates (1.4) (1.4)

Group EBITDA 133.0 (66.3) 66.7

Depreciation and amortisation (47.7) (47.7)

Historical Acquired Amortisation (55.7) (55.7)

EBIT 29.6 (66.3) (36.7)

Net finance expense (3.6) (3.6)

NPBT 26.0 (66.3) (40.3)

Derecognition of deferred tax assets (19.0) (19.0)

Income/deferred tax impacts (23.9) 7.1 (16.8)

Income tax expense (23.9) (11.9) (35.8)

NPAT 2.1 (78.2) (76.1)
Add back: Historical Acq Amortisation (tax-
effected) 39.0

NPATA 41.1

Significant items $78.2m:

Impairments: $48.5m
• Interoperability intangible software of $14.1m

• Write down of Digital Solutions related products $13.7m

• Impairments of minority investments $17.8m

• Other intangible assets $2.9m

Other items: $17.8m
• Integration of the Smoove acquisition in FY25 $8.2m

• Restructuring in both Australia and UK as part of ongoing
cost management $6.3m

• M&A $1.4m related to activities which didn’t progress

• Other $1.9m, mainly costs to pause the Interoperability